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Br ot her hood of Mai ntenance of Way Enpl oyees

ex parte

Di sput e:

Di sm ssal of Machine Operator S. Drury.

Ex Parte Statenment of I|ssue

Bet ween Septenber 30 and October 8, 1992 the grievor charged a
nunber of personal |ong distance tel ephone calls to the Conpany.
For this he was dism ssed on Decenmber 16, 1992.

The Brotherhood contends that the discipline assessed to the
gri evor was excessive and unwarranted in the circunstances.

The Brot herhood requests that the grievor be reinstated
without loss of seniority and with full conpensation for al
benefits and wages lost as a result of this matter.

The Conpany deni es the Brotherhood's contentions and declines
its requests.

The grievor had twelve years of service with the Conpany and
possessed thirty denerits at the tinme of disni ssal
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(sgd.) D. McCracken

Syst em Feder ati on General Chairman

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

R. M Andrews - Labour Relations Officer, Vancouver

D. T. Cooke - Manager, Labour Rel ations, Mntrea

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

P. Davidson - Counsel, OQtawa

D. McCracken- System Federation General Chairman, Otawa

D. Brown - Senior Counsel, Otawa

K. Deptuck - National Vice-President, Otawa
Wn Brehl - General Chairman, Vancouver

S. Khanbo - Qbserver
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award of the Arbitrator

As reflected in the Brotherhood's Statenent of |[|ssue, the
grievor was discharged for the unauthorized use of the Conpany's
t el ephones for meking personal |ong distance calls. It does not
appear disputed that during the period in question he nade sone
thirteen calls totaling approxi mately $25.00 in value. Before the
Arbitrator it was not disputed that it is contrary to Conpany
policy for enployees to charge personal |ong distance telephone
calls to the Conpany, save in certain exceptions as, for exanple,
when an enployee is required to make calls in relation to
arrangenents for working overtinme, or sonme simlar circunstance.

In its subm ssion, the Conpany argues that the conduct of the
gri evor was tantamount to theft which, in its view, rendered the
grievor's conduct a dismissible offence. Wiile it cited no prior
decisions of this Office to this effect, it draws to the
Arbitrator's attention a nunber of awards in other industries
where the msuse of an enployer's tel ephone for personal |ong



di stance calls was found to be a form of misappropriation
warranting discharge. There can little doubt that in sone cases
the knowi ng and fraudul ent m suse of a Conpany's tel ephones for
meki ng personal |ong distance calls, charged to the enpl oyer, my
constitute a form of msappropriation deserving of serious
di sci pline. Where a clear rule has been established and
communicated to the enployee, and he or she has violated that
rule for personal financial gain at the expense of the enployer,
a case can be nmade that the bond of trust fundamental to the
enpl oyment rel ati onship has been breached. However, regard nust
also be had to any mtigating factors which may arise in the
ci rcunst ances of any individual case.

The prior awards of this Ofice reflect that the Conpany has
not always treated the charging of personal |ong distance
tel ephone calls to the Conpany as grounds for discharge. In CROA
1650, a grievance involving the Conpany and the then Brotherhood
of Railway, Airline and Steanship Clerks, an enployee was

assessed twenty-five denerit marks for charging personal |ong
di stance tel ephone calls, of a value of sone $16.00, to Conpany
tel ephone accounts. In that case the Arbitrator reduced the

di sci pline to fifteen denerits, and made t he fol |l owi ng
observati ons:

It is not disputed that the grievor made sone 13 | ong distance
calls to his home, without authorization, with a resulting charge
of $16.07 being made to the Conpany. The sole issue is whether
the assessnent of 25 denerits is excessive in the circunstances,
as contended by the Union.

The Company points to a nunber of other cases involving
enpl oyees in separate bargaining units where simlar infractions
have been dealt with by the assessnent of a conparabl e neasure of
denerits. There is nothing in the material before the Arbitrator
however, to indicate the circunstances of those cases in any
detail, nor is there any reference to the prior disciplinary
record of the individuals concerned.

It is axiomatic that discipline mnust be assessed on an
i ndi vidual basis, having regard not only to the nature of the
of fence, but to all of the circunmstances, including the attitude
di splayed by the enployee as well as his or her previous
di sciplinary record. 1In the instant case, M. Miscat nade
i medi ate restitution of the full amount involved. Wiile the
Uni on does not plead ignorance of the rule respecting telephone
calls on his behalf, it appears that there may have been sone
need for a rem nder to enployees generally, and it seens that the
Conmpany felt it inportant to issue a witten notice to al
enpl oyees in October of 1986 following the discipline of the
grievor.

It is noreover, significant that M. Miscat had no prior
di sciplinary record at the time of the inposition of the sanction
t hat is the subject of this grievance. In all of t he
circunstances the Arbitrator deens it appropriate to substitute
15 denmerits as the penalty assessed against the grievor. His
record shall therefore be amended accordingly.

The material before the Arbitrator confirnms that the Conpany
policy in respect of enployees not using its telephones for
personal long distance calls was posted to the notice of
enpl oyees at Sparwood in the formof Bulletin No. 388 which
reads, in part, as follows:



Subj ect: Conpany Tel ephones

Enpl oyees are again rem nded that Conpany tel ephones are to be
used for Conpany business only.

Unaut hori zed use is strictly prohibited and will be dealt wth
accordingly.

Pl ease be governed accordingly.

During the <course of his investigation M. Drury stated that
he was not aware of the rule. Firstly, he confirmed, as is not
deni ed by the Conpany, that copies of Bulletin 388 were not nade
available in his boarding roomat Elk Valley Place. Wen asked
whet her he had seen the notice, posted to the attention of the
enpl oyees outside the Roadmaster's office, where he sonetines
reported for work, he responded that he had never |ooked at it.

On the grievor's behalf the Brotherhood's representatives
submt that it is possible that M. Drury m ght not have seen the
bulletin at the Roadmaster's office, if in fact he cormenced and
finished his work day by reporting to another |ocation. However,
the material before the Arbitrator gives pause, as far as this
i ssue is concerned. It does not appear disputed that for at |east
part of the tine material to the grievance M. Drury was |iving
and working out of Sparwood. As reflected in a letter dated
January 12, 1993, Bulletin No. 388 and a letter witten by
Superi ntendent MFarl ane dated January 12, 1993, Bulletin No. 388
was clearly available for the grievor to read and understand. In
the Superintendent's words, "This docunent was posted on the
Bulletin Board outside the Roadmaster's office, where M. Drury
reported for work each norning."

On the whole of the material before ne, it appears that, at
the least, M. Drury was under an obligation to be aware of the
rules posted on the bulletin board. In Iight of the evidence
established by the Conpany, it would be incunmbent upon the
grievor, either through a statement during the course of his
di sciplinary i nvestigation, or through testi nony at t he
arbitration hearing, to establish that there were good reasons
why he was unaware of the content of the bulletin posted at his
work headquarters. He <cannot, | think, shelter behind the
explanation that he sinply did not read notices posted to the
attention of enployees. Mreover, the supplenmentary investigation
contains admi ssions by M. Drury that he was in fact aware that
his actions were contrary to Conpany rul es.

As reflected in the Joint Statenent of Issue, M. Drury has
twel ve years' service and his disciplinary record stood at thirty

denerits at the tinme of his termnation. In this case, in
considering the appropriate neasure of discipline, it is
instructive to note that the file in CROA 1650 discloses that in
some eight cases, involving enployees fromseveral bargaining

units, the Conpany assessed denerits against the enployees
concerned rather than treating the unauthorized use of Conpany
t el ephones for long distance calls as a dism ssable offence goi ng
to the fundanental trust inherent in the enployer-enployee
rel ati onship. Having regard to these factors, in the Arbitrator's
view this is an appropriate case for a substitution of penalty,
as a substantial period of suspension should have the necessary
rehabilitative inpact.

The Arbitrator directs that the grievor be reinstated into his
enpl oynment without conpensation for wages and benefits |ost, and
wi t hout | oss of seniority.
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